historical financial statements as at 31 December 2014 and has been presented in accordance
with the accounting policies of the Company. The unaudited pro forma balance sheet has been

Name

Number of
Shares

Percentage of
Issued Share
Capital pre-

Offer

Percentage of
Issued Share
Capital Post-

Offer (1)
York Capital Management(2)  7,744,919  23.73%  10.70%

Select Equity Group Inc.  4,466,914  13.69%  6.17%

EMS Capital LP  3,596,628  11.02%  4.97%

California State Teachers’ Retirement System  3,005,043  9.21%  4.15%

Kingdon Capital Management, LLC(2)  2,044,928  6.27%  2.82%

Lafayette Street Fund II L.P.  1,671,470  5.12%  2.31%

Abrams Capital Management, L.P.  1,502,519  4.60%  2.08%

Lafayette Street Offshore Master Fund Ltd  1,429,295  4.38%  1.97%

Indus Capital Partners, LLC(2)  999,293  3.06%  1.38%

prepared on the basis set out in the notes below and in accordance with the requirements of items
1 to 6 of Annex II to the Prospectus Rules.

  Adjustments

Balance sheet as at 31
December 2014

(note 1)
€’000

UCCMB
Acquisition

(note 2)
€’000

Net proceeds of
the Offer

(note 3)
€’000

Pro forma

balance sheet as
at 31 December

2014
€’000

 Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   142,581  (250,000)  304,042  196,623
Investment properties held for
sale   217,418  -  -  217,418

Assets in disposal groups
classified as held for sale  283,060  -  -  283,060

Other  assets   18,091  -  -  18,091
Available-for-sale securities   188  -  -  188
Fair value investments – listed
shares  2,198  -  -  2,198

Loans  and receivables
(includes cash to be invested)   199,676  -  -  199,676

Derivative assets   8,291  -  -  8,291
Fair value investments  6,325  -  -  6,325
Real estate fund units  21,890  -  -  21,890
Investment property   603,026  -  -  603,026
Investment in joint ventures  15,483  242,250  -  257,733
Investment in associates   15,681  -  -  15,681
Intangible assets  15  -  -  15

Total assets  1,533,923  (7,750)  304,042  1,830,215

Equity  and Liabilities
Capital  and reserves
Issued capital, no par value,
unlimited number of shares
authorised

 1,714,625  -  304,042  2,018,667

Accumulated loss   (1,525,145)  (7,750)  -  (1,532,895
Net unrealised loss on
available-for-sale securities
and loans
and receivables

 (5,593)  -  -  (5,593)

Hedging  reserve   588  -  -  588
Other  reserves   21,888  -  -  21,888

Total shareholders’ equity  206,363  (7,750)  304,042  502,655
Non-controlling interest  2,321  -  -  2,321

Total equity  208,684  (7,750)  304,042  504,976

Liabilities

Trade  and other  payables   77,023  -  -  77,023
Liabilities directly associated
with assets in disposal groups
classified as held for sale

 263,565   263,565

Current taxation  payable   10,824  -  -  10,824
CDO  bonds  payable   194,248  -  -  194,248
Bank  borrowings   757,916  -  -  757,916
Finance  lease payable   17,085  -  -  17,085
Deferred taxation  liability   4,578  -  -  4,578

Total liabilities  1,325,239  -  -  1,325,239

Total equity and liabilities  1,533,923  (7,750)  304,042  1,830,215

(1)  The consolidated balance sheet of the Company at 31 December 2014 has been extracted without material adjustment from the
audited consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2014.

(2)  On account of the UCCMB Acquisition being effected through Avio S.àr.l., a joint venture vehicle, the Company’s indirect
investment in UCCMB is recognised as an investment in a joint venture. The value of this investment will, on acquisition, be equal
to the consideration paid by the Company to Avio S.àr.l., amounting to €250 million. The value of this investment will, on